

NO. 79-1729

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

\_\_\_\_\_  
HAROLD WEISBERG,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

\_\_\_\_\_  
ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

\_\_\_\_\_  
BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEES  
\_\_\_\_\_

ALICE DANIEL,  
Assistant Attorney General,

CHARLES F. C. RUFF,  
United States Attorney,

LEONARD SCHAITMAN,  
MARGARET E. CLARK,  
Attorneys,  
Civil Division,  
Department of Justice,  
Washington, D. C. 20530,  
Phone: (202) 633-3395.

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS -----	iii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES -----	1
STATEMENT REQUIRED BY LOCAL RULE 8(b) -----	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS -----	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE -----	2
A. Statement of Proceedings -----	2
B. Statement of Facts -----	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT -----	6
ARGUMENT -----	7
I. The CIA Conducted An Adequate, Good-Faith Search For Documents Responsive To Appellant's Request -----	7
II. Materials Withheld Under 50 U.S.C. § 403 Need Not Be Classified Pursuant To Executive Order In Order To Qualify For Exemption Under 5 U.S.C. § 552(b) (3) -----	12
III. The District Court Correctly Held That The FBI, As The Originating Agency Of Certain Classified Documents Located By The CIA, Was The Appropriate Agency To Decide Whether To Release Such Documents To Appellant -----	15
IV. The CIA's Affidavits Were Effectively Uncontroverted And Adequately Supported The District Court's Grant Of Summary Judgment -----	21
A. The CIA's affidavits adequately supported its Exemption 3 and Exemption 6 claims -----	21
1. Exemption 3 -----	21
2. Exemption 6 -----	23

B. There were no genuine issues of material fact to preclude the district court from granting summary judgment for the CIA ----- 24

CONCLUSION ----- 27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases:</u>	
Cervený v. Central Intelligence Agency, 445 F. Supp. 772 (D. Colo. 1978) -----	24
Cook v. Willingham, 400 F.2d 885 (10th Cir. 1968) -----	19
Fonda v. CIA, 434 F. Supp. 498 (D.D.C. 1977) -----	10
Forsham v. Harris, _____ U.S. _____, 48 U.S.L.W. 4232 (March 3, 1980) -----	19
Founding Church of Scientology v. Bell, U.S. App. D.C. _____, 603 F.2d 948 (1979) -----	19
Friendly Broadcasting Co., 55 F.C.C.2d 775 (1975) -----	19
* Goland v. Central Intelligence Agency, 197 U.S. App. D.C. _____, 607 F.2d 339 (1978), cert. denied, 48 U.S.L.W. 3602 (March 17, 1980) ---- 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 21, 22	
Kissinger v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press, _____ U.S. _____, 48 U.S.L.W. 4223 (March 3, 1980) -----	19
Alfred A. Knopf, Inc. v. Colby, 509 F.2d 1362 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 421 U.S. 992 (1975) ----	27
Marks v. Central Intelligence Agency, 426 F. Supp. 708 (D.D.C. 1976), rev'd on other grounds, 191 U.S. App. D.C. 295, 590 F.2d 997 (D.C. Cir. 1978) -----	14
National Cable Television Ass'n, Inc. v. FCC, 156 U.S. App. D.C. 91, 479 F.2d 183 (1973) -----	7
* Ray v. Turner, 190 U.S. App. D.C. 290, 587 F.2d 1187 (1978) ----- 13, 21, 23, 25, 26	
SDC Development Corp. v. Mathews, 542 F.2d 1116 (9th Cir. 1976) -----	20

\* Cases or authorities chiefly relied upon are marked by asterisks.

Cases: (cont'd)

Page

Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese for the United States of America and Canada v. Federal Bureau of Investigation, 458 F. Supp. 798 (D.D.C. 1978) -----	16, 23, 24
United Broadcasting Co., 58 F.C.C.2d 1243 (1975) -----	19
* Weissman v. CIA, 184 U.S. App. D.C. 117, 565 F.2d 692 (1977) -----	11, 14, 21

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 552 (1970) -----	1, 2, 4, 5, 6
-----	12, 13, 14, 23, 25, 1a
18 U.S.C. §§ 794, 798 (1970) -----	2, 16, 1b-1d
* 50 U.S.C. § 403(d)(3) (1970) -	1, 2, 12, 13, 14, 22, 26, 1e
* 50 U.S.C. § 403g (1970) -----	1, 2, 12, 13, 14, 22, 26, 1e

Miscellaneous:

* Executive Order 11652, Section 3, 3 C.F.R. at pp. 681-82 (1971-75 Comp.) -----	2, 12, 15, 16, 1f
Executive Order 12065, §§ 3-301 and 3-302, 3 C.F.R. at p. 196 (1979) -----	2, 12, 15, 16, 20, 1g
The Attorney General's Memorandum on the 1974 Amendments to the Freedom of Information Act, United States Department of Justice, February, 1975 -----	16-17, 18
